



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1468 of 1988

Kunwar Pal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	N.K.Sharma, Vijay Bahadur
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.

1. None appears on behalf of the appellant even in the revised call.
2. The appeal has already been abated in respect of appellant no.1-Kunwarpal, appellant no.2-Satyaveer and appellant no.4-Veera vide order dated 20.11.2018.
3. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kasganj vide is letter dated 11.02.2019 had reported that appellant no.3-Veeri Singh and appellant no.6-Jwali had died. Thereafter Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kasganj vide is another letter dated 25.03.2022 had reported that appellant no.3-Veeri Singh had died but there is no report regarding living status of appellant no.6-Jwali. Alongwith report of CJM Kasganj, death certificate of the appellant no.3-Veeri Singh has also been annexed.
4. Accordingly, the appeal with regard to appellant no.3-Veeri Singh also stands abated.
5. In the circumstances, the CJM, Kasganj shall submit a fresh report as regards the living status of appellant no.6-Jwali Singh and appellant no.5-Torhi, in the light of Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin g-ii dated Allahabad 18.1.2017 of this Court, which provides that in the event of death of the appellant, same is to be authenticated by the statement of the informant or their legal heirs, if any, whose name and address may be ascertained from the L.C.R, available before this Court, and the particulars of the informant too shall be communicated to the C.J.M forthwith.

6. Office to ensure communication of this order forthwith through registered post as well as other speedier option to the Judgeship concerned for immediate compliance of the order.

7. List this case on 13.03.2026 in the additional cause list.

(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)

February 11, 2026

Nitendra